Our NPV equates to ~A$14-15/b for the remaining 2P volumes but a successful restart makes it quite evident there’s a significant value opportunity to be won through commercialisation of the residual ‘technical’ reserves (2C) of 10Mb.
We note that PSA management is confident the ultimate deliverable oil volumes will be closer to the combined 2P + 2C (~23Mb), which is a reasonable case but in the absence of a current commercialisation plan we treat the upside potential as a separate case, particularly with a licence expiry/renewal anticipated in 2023.
We ascribe an ‘in ground’ value to this resource of ~A$14mn (A$0.06/share) on a risked basis referencing the unit value of the producing reserves and a 10% probability weighting, although that may be too conservative a discount.
We have assumed the value at this stage on an ungeared basis with the required capex investment to be met from existing company resources.

An Nagyah delivers A$0.53/share at the forward curve…

We estimate the An Nagyah upside to represent a further A$0.06/share at the forward curve…

…we highlight the embedded upside in reserves and production rates to our assumptions

0.60

0.65

0.70

0.75

0.80

0.85

0.90

0.95

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

NPV
 (AC

PS)T
ITLE

NPV (Acps) Sensitivity to Oil Price Change (%)

Petsec Energy

P a g e  | 9

Table 6: An Nagyah project scenario
   2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Production
Daily rate kbpd  0 5.6 5.6 5.2 4.5 4.4 4.1 3.5
 Mb  0 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.3
Closing Reserves Mb  12.8 10.7 8.7 6.8 5.2 3.6 2.1 0.8
Capex US$mn
Development drilling   5 5 5 10 5
Op Costs US$mn
Fixed   2 5 5 5 5 7 7 7
Variable $/b   6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40
Tariff $/b  1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05
 TOTAL US$mn  2.3 20.3 20.3 19.3 17.2 18.8 18.2 16.5
Royalties A$mn  0 2.8 2.9 2.8 2.4 2.4 2.3 1.9
Profit Oil Split   35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%
Revenue US$mn  0.0 91.7 96.2 92.3 80.5 79.2 75.2 64.1
less
Royalty   -2.8 -2.9 -2.8 -2.4 -2.4 -2.3 -1.9
Cost Allowance   -1.2 -10.1 -10.1 -9.6 -8.6 -9.4 -9.1 -8.2
Profit Oil   -1.2 89.0 93.3 89.5 69.5 67.4 63.8 54.0
Profit Oil Split   -0.4 35.6 37.3 35.8 13.1 11.8 11.4 11.0
Gvt Allowance 15%   -5.3 -5.6 -5.4 -3.6 -3.5 -3.4 -2.8
Contractor Take US$  -0.4 30.3 31.7 30.4 20.7 20.1 19.0 16.1
 A$  -0.6 40.5 43.0 41.7 28.6 28.5 26.4 21.8
NPV (A$mn) 10%  $165 $182 $159 $132
 per barrel  $20.66 $14.21 $14.83 $15.20

Source: Company data (adjusted), analyst estimates
Note that this scenario only commercialises 2P oil reserves of 12Mb and represents what can be considered as a ‘base-case’ for the field with upside from the ‘technically recoverable’ volumes.

Petsec Energy

P a g e  | 10

 Block 7 (Al Barqa) – 63.75%* (pending closure of the Oil Search transaction).
PSA acquired an initial 29.75% participating interest in the Block in 2014 from AWE Ltd and Mitsui E&P (Middle East), subsequently increasing its equity exposure through the purchase of Oil Search Ltd interests* resulting in the company holding the majority working interest and importantly, Operatorship.